

No. 93-1841

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1994

ADARAND CONSTRUCTORS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERICO PENA,
SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Dennis Courtland Hayes
General Counsel
Willie Abrams
Asst. General Counsel
National Association For The
Advancement Of Colored People
4805 Mt. Hope Drive
Baltimore, MD 21215
(410) 486-9191

Ronald D. Maines
Counsel of Record
Maines & Harshman, Chrd.
2300 M Street, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 223-2817

December 6, 1994

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT'S PRIOR DECISIONS CORRECTLY ESTABLISH THAT FEDERAL MINORITY PREFERENCE PROGRAMS ARE SUBJECT TO HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY.	4
II. EVEN IF THE COURT WERE TO APPLY STRICT SCRUTINY, THE SMALL BUSINESS ACT DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE PREFERENCE IS NARROWLY TAILORED TO A COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST	8
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Crosson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	5
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	5
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	4,5
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Milwaukee County Power Ass'n v. Florida</i> , 922 F.2d 414 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 500 U.S. 954 (1991)	4
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Curtin Matheson</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990)	10
<i>Regents of the Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	7
<i>Sheet Metal Workers v. EEOC</i> , 478 U.S. 421 (1986)	3
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987)	3
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Education</i> , 479 U.S. 267 (1986)	7

Constitution, Statutes & Regulations:

Art. I, Sec. 8, cl. 1 (Spending Clause) 5

Art. I, Sec. 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) 5

Fourteenth Amendment *passim*

15 U.S.C. 644(g) 4

15 U.S.C. 637(a)(1)(B) 8,10

15 U.S.C. 637(d)(3)(A) 8

15 U.S.C. 637(d)(3)(C) 10

49 C.F.R. 21, Supp. D, App. C 10

Other Sources:

"Constitutional Scholars' Statement On Affirmative
Action After *City of Richmond v. J.A.
Croson Co.*," 98 Yale L.J. 1711 (1989) 7

G. Mace, *Locke, Hobbes, And The
Federalist Papers* (1979) 8
